

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

NAVAJO NATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT,
THE NAVAJO NATION**

LEVON B. HENRY
Attorney General
BRITT E. CLAPHAM, II
Deputy Attorney General
THE NAVAJO NATION
P.O. Drawer 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6343

RICHARD B. COLLINS
401 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 492-5493

PAUL E. FRYE
Counsel of Record
RICHARD W. HUGHES
ROTHSTEIN, DONATELLI,
HUGHES, DAHLSTROM,
SCHOENBURG & FRYE, LLP
500 4th Street NW,
Suite 400
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 243-1443

DAVID O. STEWART
SAMUEL J. BUFFONE
ROPES & GRAY
1301 K Street NW,
Suite 800 East
Washington, D.C. 20005-7008
(202) 626-3900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Factual Background	3
C. Course of Proceedings	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE GOVERNING STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEASE ESTABLISH TRUST DUTIES FOR FEDERAL MANAGEMENT OF NAVAJO COAL AND MANDATE COMPENSATION FOR BREACH OF THOSE DUTIES HERE.....	16
A. The Tucker Act Waives Sovereign Immunity for Claims Founded on Statutes, Treaties, and Regulations Under Which the Government Exercises Trusteeship Over Indian Resources.....	16
B. The Statutes and Regulations That Govern Every Aspect of Indian Coal Leasing Parallel Those in <i>Mitchell II</i>	20
C. The Applicable Statutes, Regulations, and Lease Establish Fiduciary Duties to Manage Navajo Coal in Accordance with Indians' Best Interests and Basic Trust Law Standards.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Department Violated Compensable Trust Duties by Shelving a Well-Supported Lease Adjustment for Peabody’s Benefit, Misleading the Navajo Nation and Forcing It to Negotiate, and Rubber-Stamping Lease Amendments at Sub-Minimum Royalty Rates	39
II. OTHER VARIANTS OF THE GOVERNMENT’S UNSUCCESSFUL ARGUMENTS IN <i>MITCHELL II</i> SHOULD BE REJECTED	44
A. The Ideal of Tribal Self-Determination Does Not Dilute Trust Duties	44
B. The Navajo Nation Had No Effective APA Remedy Here, and <i>Mitchell II</i> Rejected the Government’s Argument That Such Remedies Preclude Monetary Relief.....	47
C. The Implied Right of Action Doctrine Does Not Apply Here	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
I. CASES	
Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18
Anicker v. Gunsburg, 246 U.S. 110 (1918)	21, 30
Arizona v. California, 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	35
Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Board of Oil & Gas Conserv., 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino, 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	37
Babbitt v. Youpee, 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	44
Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	18
Board of County Comm'rs v. Seber, 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	21, 31
Bunch v. Cole, 263 U.S. 250 (1923).....	25
Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co. v. Dep't of the Interior, 21 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	31
Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	38
California v. F.E.R.C., 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	29
Camero v. United States, 375 F.2d 777 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	48
Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	17, 41
Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	18
Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes v. United States, 966 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1003 (1993)	29, 32, 43
Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States, 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Coast Indian Cmty. v. United States, 550 F.2d 639 (Ct. Cl. 1977).....	42
Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall, 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	38
Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico, 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	31
County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	37
Dawn Mining Co. v. Watt, 543 F. Supp. 841 (D.D.C. 1982).....	28
Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	35
Earll v. Picken, 113 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....	40
Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998). 29, 33	
FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21
Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation, 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	30, 45
Franconia Assoc. v. United States, 122 S. Ct. 1993 (2002)	37
General Crude Oil, 18 IBLA 326 (1975).....	32
Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson, 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002)	38
Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc., 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	36
Indian Towing Co. v. United States, 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp., 728 F.2d 1555 (10th Cir. 1984), on reh’g, 782 F.2d 855 (en banc), supplemented, 793 F.2d 1171, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 970 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Joint Bd. of Control v. Acting Portland Area Director, BIA, 22 IBLA 22 (1992)	5
Kenai Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior, 671 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1982).....	28, 31
Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	23, 25, 28, 39, 44
Klamath & Moadoc Tribes v. United States, 296 U.S. 244 (1935)	18, 41
Meinhard v. Salmon, 249 N.Y. 458 (1928).....	34
Menominee Tribe v. United States, 101 Ct. Cl. 10 (1944)	18
Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs., 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	35
Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	21, 49
Mitchell v. United States, 664 F.2d 265 (Ct. Cl. 1981), aff’d, 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	32
Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States, 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	37
Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19
Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins., 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Navajo Nation v. United States, 46 Fed. Cl. 217 (2000), rev'd 263 F.3d 1325 (2001), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. 2326 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Navajo Nation v. United States, 263 F.3d 1325 (2001), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. 2326 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Navajo Nation v. United States, 46 Fed. Cl. 353 (2000), aff'd No. 00-5072, 2002 WL 312117 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 29, 2001).....	8
Navajo Tribe v. United States, 9 Cl. Ct. 227 (1985).....	29
NLRB v. Amax Coal Co., 453 U.S. 322 (1981)...	34, 36, 38, 40
Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County, 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	21
Palmer v. United States, 168 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	20
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	29
Pawnee v. United States, 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1032 (1988).....	29, 38, 39
Peabody Coal Co., 93 IBLA 317 (1986).....	11, 32, 42
Peabody Coal Co. v. State, 761 P.2d 1094 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1051 (1989).....	25, 28
Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	34
Pennsylvania v. Muniz, 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	33
Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co., 390 U.S. 365 (1968)	25, 29, 30, 33
Pueblo of Laguna v. Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs, BIA, 12 IBIA 80, 90 Interior Dec. 521 (1983)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richards v. United States, 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	37
Robert L. Bayless, 149 IBLA 140 (1999)	32
Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	18, 34, 35
Shoshone Tribe v. United States, 299 U.S. 476 (1937)	15, 40
Smith v. McCullough, 270 U.S. 456 (1926)	30
Sunderland v. United States, 266 U.S. 226 (1924)	21, 45
Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr., 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002)	50
Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway, 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002).....	49
United States v. Cherokee Nation of Okla., 480 U.S. 700 (1987)	31, 32, 35
United States v. Creek Nation, 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	18
United States v. Dann, 470 U.S. 39 (1985)	17, 35, 38
United States v. Mason, 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	34, 37, 38, 42, 43
United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Shoshone Tribe, 304 U.S. 111 (1938)	18
United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	3
United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	19
Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	36, 40
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. N.R.D.C., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg, 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	50
Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Public Transp., 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	29
 II. TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Treaty between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, 9 Stat. 574 (1849).....	1, 32
Treaty between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, 15 Stat. 557 (1868).....	21
Act of Dec. 16, 1926, ch. 12, 44 Stat. 922	22
Act of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, 48 Stat. 960	3
25 U.S.C. §§ 323-328	1, 26
25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-396g	1, 23
25 U.S.C. § 396a	14, 15, 20, 28, 39
25 U.S.C. §§ 396b	30
25 U.S.C. § 396d	25
25 U.S.C. § 397	22
25 U.S.C. § 398	22
25 U.S.C. § 398a	22
25 U.S.C. § 399	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 406(a).....	20, 28, 35, 37
25 U.S.C. § 415(e)(1).....	25
25 U.S.C. § 450n(2).....	46
25 U.S.C. § 458ff(b)	46
25 U.S.C. § 631	1, 23, 30, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §§ 631-640	23
25 U.S.C. § 635	23
25 U.S.C. §§ 2101-08	23
28 U.S.C. § 1491	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	1, 14, 16, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1505	1, 14, 16, 18, 36
30 U.S.C. § 1300	1, 27
30 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1757	1, 26
30 U.S.C.A. § 1752.....	27
25 C.F.R. pt. 169	1, 26
25 C.F.R. pt. 211	26
25 C.F.R. § 211.1(a).....	26, 31
25 C.F.R. § 211.2 (1985).....	11, 14, 39, 41
25 C.F.R. § 211.3	31
25 C.F.R. § 211.4	26
25 C.F.R. § 211.40	1, 26
25 C.F.R. § 211.43(a).....	28
25 C.F.R. pt. 216	1, 26, 27
30 C.F.R. § 206.450.....	1
30 C.F.R. § 206.450(b)	39
30 C.F.R. § 206.450(d)	27
30 C.F.R. pt. 212	27, 28
30 C.F.R. pt. 216	27, 28
30 C.F.R. pt. 218	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
30 C.F.R. pt. 750	1
43 C.F.R. pt. 3480	1, 26
33 Fed. Reg. 19,803 (Dec. 27, 1968).....	26
34 Fed. Reg. 813 (Jan. 18, 1969).....	27
42 Fed. Reg. 18,083 (Apr. 5, 1977).....	27, 47
51 Fed. Reg. 8,168 (Apr. 8, 1986).....	27
51 Fed. Reg. 15,763 (Apr. 28, 1986).....	27
61 Fed. Reg. 35,634 (July 8, 1996).....	26, 31
66 Fed. Reg. 7,068 (Jan. 22, 2001).....	25

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 75-1872 (1938)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1466 (1945)	17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 81-352 (1949)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 81-963 (1949)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 97-746 (1982)	24, 46
S. Rep. No. 81-550 (1949).....	23
S. Rep. No. 97-472 (1982).....	46
Hearings on H.R. 1198 and H.R. 1341 Before the House Committee on Indian Affairs, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	17, 18, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hearings Before the Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs on. S. 1894, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	42
92 Cong. Rec. 10, 402 (1946).....	36
Executive Materials	
Executive Order of May 17, 1884, I Charles J. Kappler, Indian Affairs, Laws and Treaties 876 (1904)	3
Special Message to the Congress on Indian Affairs, 1970 Pub. Papers 564.....	45
President’s Statement on Indian Policy, 1983 Pub. Papers 96	46
Statement on Signing the Department of the Interior and Related Appropriations Act, 1991, 26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1768 (1990)	46
Executive Order No. 13,175, Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments, 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (Nov. 6, 2000).....	47
Executive Order Indian Reservations-Leasing Act, 34 Op. Att’y Gen. 171 (1924).....	22
Indian Leases, 18 Op. Att’y Gen. 486 (1886)	21
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Annual Report of the Secretary of the Interior for 1921 (1921).....	4
Young, Robert W., Navajo Yearbook (1957)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treatises And Articles	
3 Am. L. of Mining § 67.04[4][d] (1999).....	32
Cardozo, Benjamin, The Nature of the Judicial Process (1921).....	29
Chamberlain, Kathleen P., Under Sacred Ground: A History of Navajo Oil, 1922-1982 (2000).....	4
Cohen, F. Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982)....	17, 34
Developments in the Law, Remedies Against the United States and its Officials, 70 Harv. L. Rev. 827 (1957)	37
Kelly, Lawrence C. <i>The Navajo Indians and Federal Indian Policy: 1900-1935</i> (1986).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 346	19
Royster, Judith V., Mineral Development in Indian Country: The Evolution of Tribal Control Over Mineral Resources, 29 Tulsa L. J. 541 (1994).....	45
Scott, Austin W., et al., The Law of Trusts § 171 (4th ed. 1987).....	40
Williams, Aubrey W., Navajo Political Process (1970)	4
Wood, Mary C., Indian Land and the Promise of Native Sovereignty: The Trust Doctrine Revis- ited, 1994 Utah L. Rev. 1471.....	47
Young, Robert W., A Political History of the Navajo Tribe (1978).....	4
